

Supreme Court No. S275578

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re DEZI C., et al.,)	2nd Civ. No. B317935
Persons Coming Under the)	
Juvenile Court Law.)	
_____)	
LOS ANGELES COUNTY)	
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN)	
AND FAMILY SERVICES,)	Los Angeles County
Petitioner and Respondent,)	Superior Court Case
v.)	No. 19CCJP08030A-B
ANGELICA A.,)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT’S RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

On Appeal from an Order of the Juvenile Court
State of California, County of Los Angeles

Hon. Robin R. Kesler, Judge Pro Tempore

*Karen J. Dodd, Esq. #146661
John L. Dodd, Esq. #126729
17621 Irvine Blvd., Ste 200, Tustin, CA 92780
tel (714) 731-5572 fax (714) 242-9065

kdodd@appellate-law.com
jdodd@appellate-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant mother, Angelica A.
Appointed by the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	6
DISCUSSION.....	8
1. Initial ICWA Inquiry Errors Are Tantamount to Federal Constitutional Errors and Are Structural Error.....	8
A. Most Reviewing Court Do Not Agree a Parent Must Show Prejudice in ICWA Inquiry Error Cases.	8
B. CSAC’s Contention Structural Error Does Not Apply to Dependency Cases Is Misplaced.	9
C. CSAC Does Not Accurately Describe the Concept of “Structural Error.”	11
D. CSAC’s Attempt to Distinguish <i>In re A.R.</i> Is Misplaced.....	14
E. CSAC Requests This Court Rewrite the Statute . . .	15
II. The Reversal Per Se Standard Is Authorized by the Statutory Scheme.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	23
PROOF OF SERVICE	24

//

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 [111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302].	8, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140 [126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed.2d 409].	10
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) __ U.S. __ [137 S.Ct. 1899, 1907, 198 L.Ed.2d 420].	9, 11

Federal Statutes

25 United States Code, section 1901, et seq.	11
--	----

California Supreme Court Cases

<i>In re B.G.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 679.	12
<i>In re Christopher L.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 1063.	11, 13
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396.	16
<i>Tropman v. Valverde</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1121.	13

California Appellate Cases

<i>Adoption of M.R.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 537.	9
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 854.	10
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2020) 65 Cal.App.5th 1060.	8
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 130.	9, 21
<i>In re A.R.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 197.	8, 14
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 421.	8

<i>In re Baby Girl M.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 635.	9
<i>In re Brendan P.</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 910.	10
<i>In re DeJohn B.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 100.	10
<i>In re Dezi C.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 756.	<i>Passim</i>
<i>In re E.C.</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 123.	9
<i>In re E.L.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App. 5 th 597	9
<i>In re E.V.</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 691.	8, 15
<i>In re Ezequiel G.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 984.	8
<i>In re G.H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 15.	16
<i>In re H.V.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 433.	8
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 70.	8, 20
<i>In re J.K.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 498.	9
<i>In re M.B.</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 617.	8
<i>In re M.E.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 73.	8
<i>In re Oscar H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 933.	9
<i>In re Q.M.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 1058.	8
<i>In re Ricky R.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 671.	9
<i>In re Rylei S.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 309.	9
<i>In re S.R.</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 303.	16
<i>In re T.G.</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 275.	7

In re Y.W. (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 542. 8

California Statutes

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.2,
subdivision (b). 6, 21

Rules of Court

California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(a)(2). 22

California Rules of Prof'l. Conduct, rule 4.2(a). 17

California Rules of Prof'l. Conduct, rule 4.3(a). 17

California Rules of Prof'l. Conduct, rule 4.3(b). 17
